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Student Safety Data System 

● By law, all N.J. public school districts (including charter 

schools) must use the Student Safety Data System 

(SSDS) to report all incidents of violence, vandalism, 

weapons, substance abuse, and HIB incidents that 

occur in their schools.

● SSDS has replaced the Electronic Violence and 

Vandalism Reporting System (EVVRS). 

● SSDS has updated the Harassment, Intimidation, 

Bullying (HIB) categories with - Investigations Trainings 

and Programs system. 



Previously Reported 
SSDS /EVVRS Year Over Year Comparison
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(2007-2018)

Categories 

Reported

2007-

2008

2008-

2009

2009-

2010

2010-

2011

2011-

2012

2012-

2013

2013-

2014

2014-

2015

2015-

2016

2016-

2017

2017-

2018

Difference

+/- Prior Year

Violence 85 59 41 63 94 76 105 95 84 30 71 41

Vandalism 21 10 6 9 64 15 67 34 20 5 9 4

Weapons 6 8 12 8 7 10 12 17 11 3 11 8

Substance

Abuse 9 17 17 13 15 13 17 26 29 14 26 12

HIB - - - - - 36 43 44 11 16 9 -7

Totals 121 94 76 93 180 150 244 216 155 68 126 58



Current SSDS /EVVRS Year Over Year 
Comparison
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Previous/Prior Years Comparison (2012-Present)

2012-

2013

2013-

2014

2014-

2015

2015-

2016

2016-

2017

2017-

2018

2018-

2019

Difference

+/- Prior Year

2018-2019 

Report 

Period 1 

(Sept - Dec 

2018)

2019-2020 

Report 

Period 1 

(Sept - Dec 

2019)

+/- Prior Year 

for same 

reporting 

period

Percentage 

+/- Prior Year 

for same 

reporting 

period

Violence 76 105 95 84 30 71 61 -10 20 27 7 35%

Vandalism 15 67 34 20 5 9 7 -2 3 2 -1 -33%

Weapons 10 12 17 11 3 11 7 -4 3 2 -1 -33%

Substance

Abuse 13 17 26 29 14 26 17 -9 0 61 61

HIB
36 43 44 11 16 9 13

HIB Alleged*
36 17 15 -2 -12%

HIB 

Confirmed* 22 5 10 5 100%

Other 

Instances 

Leading to 

Removal* 23 6 12 6 100%

Totals 150 244 216 155 68 126 173 58 54 129 75 139%

For the 2018-19 school year, reporting requirements changed from reporting only substantiated or 
confirmed HIBs to reporting all incidents investigated as a HIB.



Annual Report of Student Safety Data System
Reporting Period: 2018-2019 SY
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Total count of incidences:  114

School

Incident 

Total Violence Vandalism

Substance

s Weapons

HIB 

Confirmed

Other 

Incidents 

Leading to 

Removal

HIB 

Alleged

(301) Annex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(060) CLINTON 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

(030) COLUMBIA SR HIGH 48 19 2 17 1 9 7 18

(090) JEFFERSON 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 1

(040) MAPLEWOOD MIDDLE 30 21 0 0 3 6 11 5

(100) MARSHALL 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 1

(300) MECC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(130) SETH BOYDEN 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 4

(140) SOUTH MOUNTAIN 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 1

(050) SOUTH ORANGE 

MIDDLE 21 11 3 0 3 4 4 1

(150) TUSCAN 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4

Total 114 61 7 17 7 22 23 36



Data for Report Period 1 (Sept - Dec 2019)
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Total count of incidences to date:  98

Incident Total = Violence, Vandalism, Substances, Weapons, HIB Confirmed

Violence = Assault, Fight, Kidnapping, Robbery/Extortion, Sexual Assault, Sexual Contact, Threat/Simple, Threat/Criminal

Vandalism = Arson, Computer Trespass, Damage to Property, False Public Alarm, Theft, Trespass

Incident category totals may differ from total incidents due to multiple offenses selected for one incident.

Report Period 1 (2019-2020 SY)

School

Incident 

Total Violence Vandalism Substances Weapons

HIB 

Confirmed

Other 

Incidents 

Leading to 

Removal HIB Alleged

(060) Clinton Elementary 

School 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

(030) Columbia High School 69 7 1 61 0 0 3 3

(090) Jefferson Elementary Sch 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

(040) Maplewood Middle 

School 11 10 0 0 0 1 3 6

(100) Marshall Elementary 

Scho 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

(300) Montrose Early Childhood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(130) Seth Boyden Elementary 

D 3 1 0 0 2 0 1 4

(301) South Mountain Annex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(140) South Mountain 

Elementar 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

(050) South Orange Middle 

Scho 9 8 1 0 0 4 2 0

(150) Tuscan Elementary 

School 3 0 0 0 0 3 1 0

Total 98 27 2 61 2 10 12 15



2019-20 HIB Trainings & 
Programs to Date

2019-20 HIB TRAININGS AND PROGRAMS

Report Period 1

School Trainings Programs

District-Wide 6 0

(060) Clinton Elementary School 1 0

(030) Columbia High School 1 0

(090) Jefferson Elementary Sch 0 0

(040) Maplewood Middle School 0 0

(100) Marshall Elementary Scho 0 0

(300) Montrose Early Childhood 0 0

(130) Seth Boyden Elementary D 1 0

(301) South Mountain Annex 0 0

(140) South Mountain Elementar 6 0

(050) South Orange Middle Scho 2 0

(150) Tuscan Elementary School 0 0

Total 17 0

By March, 2020, ALL school staff will have been trained on HIB policy and prevention as 
required by Anti-Bullying Act.



Explanation of SSDS Terms

● Incidents Total Include:

○ Violence

○ Vandalism

○ Substances

○ Weapons

○ HIB Confirmed

● Violence Includes:

○ Assault

○ Fight

○ Kidnapping

○ Robbery/Extortion

○ Sexual Assault/Contact

○ Threat Simple/Criminal

● Vandalism Includes:

○ Arson

○ Computer Trespass

○ Damage to Property

○ False Public Alarm,

○ Theft/Trespass

Incident category totals may differ from total 

incidents due to multiple offenses selected for 

one incident.  I.e., student may have multiple 

offenses for one incident.


