## Annual Report of Student Safety Data System (SSDS)

South Orange-Maplewood School District

2019-2020 - Reporting Period 1
Presented March 16, 2020

riesenteu Maich 10, 2020

### Student Safety Data System

- By law, all N.J. public school districts (including charter schools) must use the Student Safety Data System (SSDS) to report all incidents of violence, vandalism, weapons, substance abuse, and HIB incidents that occur in their schools.
- SSDS has replaced the Electronic Violence and Vandalism Reporting System (EVVRS).
- SSDS has updated the Harassment, Intimidation,
   Bullying (HIB) categories with Investigations Trainings and Programs system.

## Previously Reported SSDS /EVVRS Year Over Year Comparison

(2007-2018)

Categories Reported	2007- 2008	2008- 2009	2009- 2010	2010- 2011	2011- 2012	2012- 2013	2013- 2014	2014- 2015	2015- 2016	2016- 2017	2017- 2018	Difference +/- Prior Year
Violence	85	59	41	63	94	76	105	95	84	30	71	41
Vandalism	21	10	6	9	64	15	67	34	20	5	9	4
Weapons	6	8	12	8	7	10	12	17	11	3	11	8
Substance Abuse	9	17	17	13	15	13	17	26	29	14	26	12
HIB	-	-	-	-	-	36	43	44	11	16	9	-7
Totals	121	94	76	93	180	150	244	216	155	68	126	58

#### Current SSDS /EVVRS Year Over Year Comparison

Previous/Prior Years Comparison (2012-Present)

	2012- 2013	2013- 2014	2014- 2015	2015- 2016	2016- 2017	2017- 2018	2018- 2019	Difference +/- Prior Year	2018-2019 Report Period 1 (Sept - Dec 2018)	2019-2020 Report Period 1 (Sept - Dec 2019)	+/- Prior Year for same reporting period	Percentage +/- Prior Year for same reporting period
Violence	76	105	95	84	30	71	61	-10	20	27	7	35%
Vandalism	15	67	34	20	5	9	7	-2	3	2	-1	-33%
Weapons	10	12	17	11	3	11	7	-4	3	2	-1	-33%
Substance Abuse	13	17	26	29	14	26	17	-9	0	61	61	
HIB	36	43	44	11	16	9		13				
HIB Alleged*							36		17	15	-2	-12%
HIB Confirmed*							22		5	10	5	100%
Other Instances Leading to Removal*							23		6	12	6	100%
Totals	150	244	216	155	68	126	173	58	54	129	75	139%

For the 2018-19 school year, reporting requirements changed from reporting only substantiated or confirmed HIBs to reporting all incidents investigated as a HIB.

#### Annual Report of Student Safety Data System Reporting Period: 2018–2019 SY

Total count of incidences: 114

School	Incident Total	Violence	Vandalism	Substance s	Weapons	HIB Confirmed	Other Incidents Leading to Removal	HIB Alleged
(301) Annex	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(060) CLINTON	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
(030) COLUMBIA SR HIGH	48	19	2	17	1	9	7	18
(090) JEFFERSON	3	1	2	0	0	0	0	1
(040) MAPLEWOOD MIDDLE	30	21	0	0	3	6	11	5
(100) MARSHALL	4	4	0	0	0	0	0	1
(300) MECC	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(130) SETH BOYDEN	3	0	0	0	0	3	0	4
(140) SOUTH MOUNTAIN	4	4	0	0	0	0	0	1
(050) SOUTH ORANGE MIDDLE	21	11	3	0	3	4	4	1
(150) TUSCAN	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	4
Total	114	61	7	17	7	22	23	36

#### Data for Report Period 1 (Sept - Dec 2019)

Total count of incidences to date: 98

Report Period 1 (2019-	2020 SY)							
School	Incident Total	Violence	Vandalism	Substances	Weapons	HIB Confirmed	Other Incidents Leading to Removal	HIB Alleged
(060) Clinton Elementary School	2	0	0	0	0	2	0	0
(030) Columbia High School	69	7	1	61	0	0	3	3
(090) Jefferson Elementary Sch	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
(040) Maplewood Middle School	11	10	0	0	0	1	3	6
(100) Marshall Elementary Scho	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
(300) Montrose Early Childhood	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(130) Seth Boyden Elementary D	3	1	0	0	2	0	1	4
(301) South Mountain Annex	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(140) South Mountain Elementar	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
(050) South Orange Middle Scho	9	8	1	0	0	4	2	0
(150) Tuscan Elementary School	3	0	0	0	0	3	1	0
Total	98	27	2	61	2	10	12	15

# 2019-20 HIB Trainings & Programs to Date

2019-20 HIB TRAININGS AND PROGRAMS							
	Report Period 1						
School	Trainings	Programs					
District-Wide	6	0					
(060) Clinton Elementary School	1	0					
(030) Columbia High School	1	0					
(090) Jefferson Elementary Sch	0	0					
(040) Maplewood Middle School	0	0					
(100) Marshall Elementary Scho	0	0					
(300) Montrose Early Childhood	0	0					
(130) Seth Boyden Elementary D	1	0					
(301) South Mountain Annex	0	0					
(140) South Mountain Elementar	6	0					
(050) South Orange Middle Scho	2	0					
(150) Tuscan Elementary School	0	0					
Total	17	0					

By March, 2020, ALL school staff will have been trained on HIB policy and prevention as required by Anti-Bullying Act.

#### Explanation of SSDS Terms

- Incidents Total Include:
  - Violence
  - Vandalism
  - Substances
  - Weapons
  - HIB Confirmed
- Violence Includes:
  - Assault
  - Fight
  - Kidnapping
  - Robbery/Extortion
  - Sexual Assault/Contact
  - Threat Simple/Criminal

- Vandalism Includes:
  - Arson
  - Computer Trespass
  - Damage to Property
  - False Public Alarm,
  - Theft/Trespass

Incident category totals may differ from total incidents due to multiple offenses selected for one incident. I.e., student may have multiple offenses for one incident.